to pay rentals are recognised. The only exceptions are short-term (less than 12 months) and low-value leases (less
than USD 5,000).

The Group has adopted IFRS 16 from 1 January 2019, but has not restated comparatives for the 2018 reporting period,
as permitted under the simplified transitional approach. On transition the Group elected to apply the practical
expedient to grandfather the assessment of which transactions are leases.  It applied IFRS 16 only to contracts that
were previously identified as leases. Contracts that were not identified as leases under IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 were not
reassessed. Therefore, the definition of a lease under IFRS 16 has been applied only to contracts entered into or
changed on or after 1 January 2019.

On adoption of IFRS 16, the group has recognised ROU assets and lease liabilities in relation to Motor vehicles, Office
buildings, Staff houses and Office Equipment.  The following table sets forth the impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on
the condensed consolidated financial statements as well as non-IFRS measures.

1. Impact on Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

(a) Impact on Net Profit and Earnings per share: IFRS 16 IAS 17 Difference

 USD'000 USD'000 USD'000

Expenses

Production costs (“Opex”) (7,903) (8,116)   213

General & Administrative Expenses (“G&A”) (2,665) (2,739)   74

Depreciation, Depletion and Amortisation (5,102) (4,867)   (235)

Finance costs  (713) (632)   (81)
 (16,383) (16,354)   (29)

Total Comprehensive (Expense)/Income for the period (631)   (602)   (29)

Earnings Per Share 0.00 0.00 0.00

(b) Impact on non-IFRS measures used by the Group:

   IFRS 16 IAS 17 Difference

Opex USD ‘000 (7,903) (8,116)   213

G&A  USD ‘000 (2,665) (2,739)   74

Total USD ‘000 (10,568) (10,855) 287

H1 2019 Metrics

Opex  USD/bbl 14.5 14.9 (0.4)

G&A  USD/bbl 4.9 5.0 (0.1)

Adjusted EBITDA USD ‘000 11,506 11,219 287

Adjusted EBITDA USD/bbl 21.1 20.6 0.5

Adjusted EBITDA After SPT & PT USD ‘000 6,832 6,545 287

Adjusted EBITDA After SPT & PT USD/bbl 12.5 12.0 0.5

Group operating break-even USD/bbl 25.6 26.3 (0.7)

2. Impact on Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

ROU and Lease Liabilities recognised in Balance Sheet: 1-Jan-19 Depreciation Lease Payment 30-Jun-19

 USD'000   USD '000

ROU recognised

Non- current assets 1,739 (235) - 1,504

 1,739 (235) - 1,504

Lease Liabilities recognised as at 1 January 2019

Current lease liabilities   529  (207) 322

Non-current lease liabilities 1,210   1,210

 1,739 - (207) 1504

Cash Plus Working Capital Surplus (Formerly Net Cash/Debt Position)

Statement of Financial Position Extract
H1 2019 H1 2018

USD MM USD MM

  Unaudited Unaudited

A: Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   17.8   9.1
Trade and other receivables   9.6   6.3
Inventories   5.3   3.9
Derivative financial asset   -   11.6

Total Current Assets   32.7   30.9

[…]

The Group has adopted IFRS 16 from 1 January 2019, but has not restated comparatives for the 2018 reporting period,
as permitted under the simplified transitional approach.

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Group has recognised right of use assets and lease liabilities, but under the practical
expedient permitted by the standard, elected not to reassess whether a contract is, or contains a lease at the date of
initial application. Instead, for contracts entered into before the transition date the Group relied on its assessment
made applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 determining whether an arrangement contains a Lease.

a) Adjustments recognised on adoption of IFRS 16

Right of Use Assets (“ROU”) and Lease Liabilities recognised in Balance Sheet

   30 June 2019 01 January 2019

 $'000 $'000
ROU recognised
Non- current assets 1,504 1,739

Lease Liabilities recognised
Current lease liabilities   322 529
Non-current lease liabilities 1,210 1,210

 1,504 1,739

The ROU assets relate to Motor vehicles, Office building, Staff house and Office equipment leases that met the
recognition criteria of a Lease under IFRS 16.

i. Impact on Earnings per share

 IFRS 16

IAS 17

Difference

 $'000 $'000 $'000
Expenses
Production costs (7,903) (8,116) 213
General and administrative expenses (2,665) (2,739) 74
Depreciation, depletion and amortisation (5,102) (4,867) (235)
Finance cost  (713) (632) (81)

 (16,383) (16,354) (29)

Total Comprehensive (Expense)/Income for the period (631)

(602)

(29)

Earnings per Share  (0.00) (0.00) (0.00)

ii.   Practical expedients applied

In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients permitted by the standard:

• the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics

• reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous

• the accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at January 2019 as

short-term leases